

13-1668-CV

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., DENNIS HORVITZ,
KENNETH BRONSTEIN, JANE EVERHART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

MARK PANZARINO,
Plaintiff,

v.

PORT AUTHORITY OF NEW YORK AND NEW JERSEY, WORLD TRADE
CENTER MEMORIAL FOUNDATION/NATIONAL SEPTEMBER 11
MEMORIAL AND MUSEUM,
Defendants-Appellees,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GOVERNOR CHRIS CHRISTIE, SILVERSTEIN
PROPERTIES, INC., LOWER MANHATTAN DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, CHURCH OF THE HOLY NAME OF JESUS, BRIAN
JORDAN, WORLD TRADE CENTER PROPERTIES, LLC,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District for the Southern District of New York

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance**

Eric S. Baxter
Asma Uddin
Diana Verm
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty
3000 K St. N.W., Ste. 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 955-0095

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction because Appellants all lack standing.	5
A. The Individual Members lack taxpayer standing.	6
1. Taxpayer standing requires a direct connection between a tax and the alleged injury.	7
2. There is no nexus between the alleged funding and the Taxing and Spending Clause.....	8
3. There is no sufficient nexus between the alleged funding and the Establishment Clause.....	10
B. The Individual Members also lack “offended observer” standing.....	12
1. The Individual Members have suffered no cognizable injury as citizens and residents.....	12
2. The Individual Members’ alleged injuries are not redressable by the remedies they seek.	19
C. American Atheists lacks standing as an organization.	21
II. The Museum’s display of the artifact is neither an establishment as originally understood nor as recognized by this Court.	23
A. At the founding, an establishment consisted of government control, government coercion, government funding, or assignment of government powers to church authorities.....	24

B. The Museum’s display of the artifact does not fall within any recognized category of establishment.25

1. The Museum’s display of the artifact does not constitute impermissible government funding.....25

2. The Museum’s display of the artifact does not constitute government control over religious groups’ practices.....27

3. The Museum’s display of the artifact is not government coercion of private parties to engage in religious activity.28

4. The Museum’s display of the artifact does not impermissibly cede government powers to religious organizations.29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. Hickel</i> , 424 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	27
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo, N.Y. & Vicinity v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Brooklyn Inst. of Arts & Sci. v. City of New York</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	27
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmad, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 15
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009)	14-15, 17, 19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	8
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001)	10, 25, 26
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education of Borough of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	10-11

Elewski v. City of Syracuse,
123 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1997)27

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....7, 10

Frothingham v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923).....7

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007).....8, 9

In re U.S. Catholic Conference,
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989) *passim*

Incantalupo v. Lawrence Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
380 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)26

Katcoff v. Marsh,
755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)10

Lamont v. Woods,
948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)10

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....29

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....28

Maricopa-Stanfield Irr. & Drainage Dist. v. United States,
158 F.3d 428 (9th Cir. 1998)5

Mehdi v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
988 F. Supp. 721 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)23

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009).....29

Rweyemamu v. Cote,
520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)27

Southside Fair Housing Community v. City of New York,
 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991) 13, 15, 17

Sullivan v. Syracuse Hous. Auth.,
 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992) *passim*

Thompson v. Cnty. of Franklin,
 15 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1994)4, 18

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation
 of Church & State, Inc.*,
 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... *passim*

Van Orden v. Perry,
 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)27

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....27

Warner v. Orange Cnty. Dep’t of Prob.,
 115 F.3d 1068 (2d Cir. 1996)28

Zelman v. Simmons–Harris,
 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....26

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/112/hr2865>7

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment
 at the Founding, Part 1: Establishment of Religion*,
 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) 24-25
